

To,
Cohance Life Sciences Limited
Sy No 83/1, Hyderabad Knowledge City TSIC Raidurg, Panmaktha Plot, 1, Hitech City Rd opp
IKEA, Madhapur,
Hyderabad TS, Hyderabad TS,
Telangana-500081 India
Contact details: +91-7337207260

Date: 26/04/2023

Subject: Policy Number: 000000033306119

Dear Customer,

Welcome to SBI General. Thank you for choosing SBI General's Public Liability Act Insurance Policy. We are delighted to have you as our esteemed Customer. We enclose the following documents pertaining to your Policy:

- Policy Schedule
- Policy Clauses & Wordings
- Premium Receipt
- Grievance Redressal Letter

We have taken care that the documents reflect details of risk and cover as proposed by you. We request you to verify and confirm that the documents are in order. Please ensure safety of these documents as they form part of our contract with you. For all your future correspondence you may have with us, kindly quote your Customer ID and Policy Number.

Your Customer ID : 000000041529485

Your Policy Number : 000000033306119

The Postal Address of your SBI General Branch that will service you in future is:

SBI General Insurance Company Limited
3rd Floor, Ozone Commercial Complex, 6-3-669, 669-1, 1-A, B, C-30,
Somajiguda, Hyderabad,
Telangana-500082,
India.

In case of any queries or suggestions, please do not hesitate to get in touch with us. You can contact us at customer.care@sbigeneral.in or call our Customer Care Number **1800-102-1111, 1800-22-1111**

We look forward to a continuing and mutually beneficial relationship.

Yours sincerely,



Authorized Signatory

SBI General Insurance and SBI are separate legal entities and SBI is working as Corporate Agent of the company for sourcing of insurance products

SBI General Insurance Company Ltd., Registered Office: & Corporate Office: SBI General Insurance Company Ltd. 9th Floor, A&B Wing, Fulcrum Building, Sahar Road, Andheri East, Mumbai - 400099.

Company Identity Number - U66000MH2009PLC190546, IRDAI Registration No.144 UIN - SBG-WC-P12-43-V01-11-12

**PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE ACT POLICY (CLAIMS MADE)
UIN - SBG-LI-P12-47-V01-11-12**

SCHEDULE

Policy No: 0000000033306119	Servicing Branch Office : SBI General Insurance Company Ltd. Ozone Commercial Complex.3rd Floor,6-3-669,669-1,1-A,B,C-30,Somajiguda,Hyderabad-500082, India.	Issue Date : 26/04/2023
---------------------------------------	--	--------------------------------

Intermediary Details:

Intermediary Name	Marsh India Insurance Brokers Private Ltd	
Intermediary Code	0001537	
Intermediary Contact Details	Mobile No. +91-9152020465	Land Line No. - +91-22-66512900

Insured Details :

Insured Name and Address	Cohance Life Sciences Limited Sy No 83/1, Hyderabad Knowledge City TSIIIC Raidurg,Panmaktha Plot, 1, Hitech City Rd opp IKEA,MadhapurHyderabad TS,Hyderabad TS,Telangana-500081 India
Additional Insured if any	None
Business of the Insured	Pharma
Turnover declared by the insured	0.00
Paid up capital of the insured	1,458,300,000.00
Coinsurance Details	Own Share : 100%.

Cover Details:

Policy Period	From: 01/04/2023(00:00) to Midnight of 31/03/2024
Retroactive date	01/04/2021
Territorial Scope	India
Jurisdiction	India
Limit of Indemnity	
Aggregate One Year(AOY)	150,000,000.00
Any One Accident(AOA)	50,000,000.00
Compulsory Excess :	Nil

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE ACT POLICY (CLAIMS MADE)

Attached to and forming part of the Schedule to the Policy No. 000000033306119

Particulars of premises Insured	
Address of the Premises Insured	Various,Various,Various,Balanagar Township,New Hyderabad,Telangana-500037.

Additional Conditions: Cover provided herein is subject to the following additional Conditions and attached Clauses / Endorsements / Warranties:

<p>Clauses Applicable:</p> <p>Terms & Conditions as per Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991</p> <p>The Primary Exclusions under the Policy are:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. arising out of wilful or intentional non-compliance of any Statutory Provisions 2. in respect of fines, penalties, punitive and/or exemplary damages 3. arising under any other legislation except in so far as is provided for in section 8 sub-section (1) and (2) of the Act. 4. arising out of damage to property owned, leased or hired or under hire purchase or on loan to the Insured or otherwise in the Insured Owner's control, care or custody. 5. directly or indirectly occasioned by, happening through or in consequence of war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection or military or usurped power. 6. directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by <ol style="list-style-type: none"> (a) ionising radiation or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel. (b) the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof. <p>As per Public Liability Act Insurance Policy wording as attached</p>

<p>Conditions / Warranties Applicable :</p> <p>As per Public Liability Act Insurance Policy wording as attached</p>
--

<p>Endorsements Applicable: As per Public Liability Act Insurance Policy wording as attached</p>

<p>Special Condition:</p> <p>1 Annual Turnover - Rs.6,12,00,00,000/-</p> <p>As per Public Liability Act Insurance Policy wording as attached</p>

Premium Computation:	
Particulars	Amount (Rs)
Gross Premium	2,752.00
Taxes as Applicable	495.36
Contribution to Environment Relief Fund	2,752.00
Final Premium	5,999.00

Collection Details: System Receipt No. Receipt Date: 26/04/2023

P.S. If premium paid through cheque, the policy is void ab initio in case of dishonour of cheque.

Consolidated Stamp Duty paid Rs. 0.5 towards Insurance Policy Stamps vide Order No. LOA/CSD/536/2022/(Validity Period Dt.05/12/2022 to Dt.04/12/2023)/5039 Date:- 28/11/2022 Dated 2022-12-23 21:17:50.0 of General Stamps Office,Mumbai.

Signed at : Mumbai

For SBI General Insurance Company Limited

Date: 26/04/2023



Signatory

GSTIN : 36AAMCS8857L2ZC

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE ACT POLICY (CLAIMS MADE)

Attached to and forming part of the Schedule to the Policy No. 000000033306119

Important Note:

Please examine this Policy including its attached Schedules/ Annexure if any. In the event of any discrepancy please contact the office of the Company immediately, it being noted that this Policy shall be otherwise considered as being entirely in order.

Please refer the Claims Settlement & Grievance Redressal procedure document attached herein for ready references.

INTIMATING A CLAIM

For Intimating a Claim with us please contact us through the following channels:

Phone : 1800-102-1111/1800-22-1111(Toll Free 8:00 am to 8:00 pm (Monday to Saturday)

E mail - customer.care@sbigeneral.in

Facsimile - 1800-102-7244/1800-22-7244(Toll Free)

CLAIM SETTLEMENT

The Company will settle the claim under this policy within 30 days from the date of receipt of necessary documents required for assessing the claim. In the event that the Company decides to reject a claim made under this policy, the Company shall do so within a period of thirty days of the Survey Report or the additional Survey Report, as the case may be, in accordance with the provisions of Protection of Policyholders' Interest Regulations 2017.

PUBLIC LIABILITY ACT INSURANCE POLICY

Attached to and forming part of the Schedule to the Policy No. 000000033306119

CLAUSE WORDINGS

Annual Turnover - Rs.6,12,00,00,000/-

Attached to and forming part of the Schedule to the Policy No. 000000033306119

Branch Office Address: 1st Skyline Arcade,Gut No.32 Hissa No. J-10,Kapurbawdi, G B Road,,Thane,Maharashtra,400607,India.	Reference No:	000044922960	
	OF Receipt No:		
	Date:	26/04/2023	
	Branch Code:	00004	
	Party/Depositor ID:	0000000041529485	
RECEIPT			
Received with thanks from Cohance Life Sciences Limited an amount of Rs.5999 (Rupees Five Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety Nine) by Bank Guarantee No: BG00012161808 Dated: NA Drawn on Bank: NA Branch: NA			
Party ID	Quote/Policy/Claim No.	Name of Party	Amount(Rs.)
0000000041529485	0000000089436117	Cohance Life Sciences Limited	5,999.00
		TOTAL	5,999.00

Disclaimer

- 1) Receipt subject to realisation of instrument submitted
- 2) Kindly refer to the policy document for time of commencement of cover

For and on behalf of
SBI General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Authorized Signatory

Attached to and forming part of the Schedule to the Policy No. 000000033306119

GST INVOICE										
GST Invoice No:		89369561			GST Invoice Date:		26/04/2023			
GST No. (SBI General)		36AAMCS8857L2ZC			SBI General State		Telangana			
SBI General Branch Address:		SBI General Insurance Company Limited 3rd Floor,Ozone Commercial Complex,6-3-669,669-1,1-A,B,C-30,Somajiguda,Hyderabad,Hyderabad,Telangana,500082,India,								
Details of Policy Holder:										
Name:		Cohance Life Sciences Limited								
Address:		Sy No 83/1, Hyderabad Knowledge City TSIIC Raidurg,Panmaktha Plot, 1, Hitech City Rd opp IKEA,Madhapur,Hyderabad TS,Hyderabad TS,Telangana-500081,India								
Policy Holder State		Telangana			Place of Supply:		Telangana			
					Whether Invoice under Reverse Charge:		No			
GST No./ISD No.		36AATCA6388H1ZZ			Policy Number		000000033306119			
Insurance Product Name	HSN Code	Premium (without Taxes)	KFC		CGST		SGST/ UTGST		IGST	
			Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate	Amount
Generic Product	997139	2,752.00	1%		9.00%	247.68	9.00%	247.68	0.00%	0
Total Invoice Value (In Figures)		5,999.00			 Authorized Signatory					
Taxes Applicable		495.36								

PUBLIC LIABILITY ACT INSURANCE POLICY

Attached to and forming part of the Schedule to the Policy No. 000000033306119

Policy Wordings

1. OPERATIVE CLAUSE

Upon receipt of written proposal & declaration along with premium from the Insured (as named in the Schedule), SBI General Insurance Company Limited (hereafter referred to as "the Company") agrees to indemnify the Insured as per the indemnity clause contained hereafter.

2. INDEMNITY CLAUSE

Subject to the terms, exception and conditions contained herein or otherwise endorsed hereon, the Company will indemnify the Insured against their legal liability (other than liability as per the Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 or any other statute of a similar or like nature that may come into force after the issue of this Policy) to pay compensation for and/or arising out of Injury and/or Damage (including claimants' costs fees and expenses) in accordance with the law of India (unless otherwise specifically provided in the Schedule to this Policy) excluding any judgment award payment or settlement made within countries which operate under the laws of the United States of America or Canada (or to any order made anywhere in the world to enforce such judgement award or settlement either in whole or in part).

The indemnity only applies to claims, arising out of accident occurring in the insured premises during the Period of Insurance, first made in writing against the Insured and notified to the Company by the Insured in writing during the Policy Period or applicable extended reporting period. The Insured is indemnified only against the claims arising out of or in connection with the Business specified in the Schedule and not against claims arising out of or in connection with:-

a) Pollution howsoever caused unless specifically covered b) Any product.

3. DEFINITIONS

3.1 "Accident" means a fortuitous event or circumstance which is sudden, unexpected and unintentional including resultant, continuous, intermittent or repeated exposure arising out of the same fortuitous event or circumstance.

3.2 "Damage" means actual and/or physical damage to tangible property.

3.3 "Injury" means death, bodily injury, illness or disease of or to any person.

3.4 "Period of Insurance" means the period commencing from the retroactive date and terminating on the expiry date as shown in the Policy Schedule.

3.5 "Policy Period" means the period commencing from effective date and hour as shown in the Policy Schedule and terminating at midnight on the expiry date as shown the Policy Schedule.

3.6 "Pollution" means pollution or contamination of the atmosphere or of any water, land, or other tangible property

3.7 "Premises" shall be deemed to include pipelines running outside the premises for discharge of treated effluents at a disposal point situated within a distance of one kilometre from the premises.

3.8 "Product" means any tangible property after it has left the custody or control of the Insured, which has been designed, specified, formulated, manufactured, constructed, installed, sold, supplied, distributed, treated, serviced, altered or repaired by, or on behalf of the Insured, but shall not mean food and beverages supplied by or on behalf of the Insured primarily to the Insured's employees as a staff benefit.

4. INDEMNITY TO OTHERS

The indemnity granted extends to the Legal liability accruing to the:

4.1 Officials of the Insured in their business capacity arising out of the performance of their business or in their private capacity arising out of their temporary engagement of the Insured's employees;

4.2 The officers, committees and members of the Insured's canteen, social, sports, medical, fire fighting and welfare organisations in their respective capacities as such;

4.3 the personal representatives of the estate of any person who would otherwise be indemnified by this Policy but only in respect of liability incurred by such person.

Provided always that all such persons or parties shall observe, fulfill and be subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions of this Policy as though they were the Insured.

5. NOTIFICATION EXTENSION CLAUSE

Should the Insured notify the Company during the Period of Insurance in accordance with General Condition 15.1 of any specific event or circumstance which the Insured accept may give rise to a claim or claims which form the subject of indemnity by this Policy then acceptance of such notification means that the Company will deal with such claim or claims as if they had first been made against the Insured during the Period of Insurance. The extension granted under this clause will be subject to the claim being made against the Insured within three (3) years from such notice to the Company.

6. EXTENDED REPORTING PERIOD

In the event of non-renewal or cancellation of this Policy, either by the Company or by the Insured, the Company will allow a time limit not exceeding 60 days from the date of expiry or cancellation of the Policy provided no insurance is in force during this extended reporting period for the same interest, for notification of claims for accidents which had taken place during the period of insurance but claims thereof could not be made during the Policy period, provided, however, all claims made during the extended reporting period shall be handled as if they were made on the last day of the expiring Policy period and are subject to the limits of indemnity and the terms, conditions and exceptions of the Policy.

The extended reporting period a. does not extend the Policy period or change the scope of coverage provided b. does not reinstate or increase the Limit of Indemnity c. does not apply to claims that are covered under any subsequent insurance Inured purchase, or that would be covered but for exhaustion of the amount of insurance applicable to such claims.

7. CROSS LIABILITY

Each person or party indemnified is separately indemnified in respect of claims made against any of them by any other person or party (other than the named Insured) subject to Company's total liability not exceeding the Limit of Indemnity stated in the Schedule.

8. DEFENCE COST

The Company will pay all costs, fees and expenses incurred by the Insured with prior consent of the Company in the investigation, defence or settlement of any claim made against the Insured and the costs of representation at any inquest, inquiry or other proceedings in respect of matters which have a direct relevance to any claim made or which might be made against the Insured, provided such claim or claims are the subject of indemnity by the Policy. Such costs, fees and expenses are called "Defence Cost" and it shall serve to reduce the Limit of Indemnity as stated in the Schedule.

9. LIMIT OF INDEMNITY Company's total liability to pay compensation, claimant's costs, fees and expenses and defence cost shall not exceed the Limit of Indemnity stated in the Schedule. Limit of Indemnity applies to any one claim or series of claims arising from one originating cause. Limit of Indemnity shall represent the total amount of Company's liability during the Policy period.

10. CLAIM SERIES CLAUSE

For the purpose of this policy, where a series of and/or several bodily injuries and/or property damages are attributable directly or indirectly to the same cause, all such bodily injuries and/or property damages shall be added together and all such bodily injuries and/or property damages shall be treated as one claim and such claim shall be deemed to have been made at the point in time when the first of the claims was made in writing. There shall, however, be no coverage for claims made arising from one specific cause, which are made later than 3 years after the first claim of the series.

11. COMPULSORY EXCESS

The Insured shall bear, as Compulsory Excess, the amount or percentage of the Limit of Indemnity per any one accident so stipulated in the Schedule attached to the Policy. This Compulsory Excess shall be applicable to both (a) death/bodily injury claims and (b) property damage claims, inclusive of Defence Costs arising out of any one accident. The Company's liability shall attach for the claim in excess of such Compulsory Excess (and voluntary excess, if any, opted by the Insured).

12. VOLUNTARY EXCESS

In the event of the Insured opting, the Policy shall be subject to voluntary excess as mentioned in the Schedule. This voluntary excess shall be applicable to both (a) death/bodily injury claims and (b) property damage claims inclusive of defence costs arising out of any one accident. The Company's liability shall attach for the claims in excess of such compulsory and voluntary excess.

13. LIMITATION PERIOD

It is hereby expressly agreed and declared that if the Company shall disclaim liability to the Insured for any claim hereunder and such claim shall not within 12 calendar months from the date of such disclaimer have been made the subject matter of a suit in a court of law then the claim shall for all purposes be deemed to have been abandoned and shall not thereafter be recoverable hereunder.

14. Exclusions

The Company shall not have any liability:

14.1 assumed by the Insured by agreement or contract and which would not have attached in the absence of such agreement or contract;

14.2 arising out of earthquake, earth-tremor, volcanic eruption, flood, storm, tempest, typhoon, hurricane, tornado, cyclone or any other similar acts or convulsions of nature and atmospheric disturbances, unless specifically covered;

14.3 arising out of deliberate, wilful or intentional non-compliance of any statutory requirements and/or provisions;

14.4 arising out of loss of pure financial nature such as loss of goodwill, loss of market share etc.;

14.5 arising out of all personal injuries such as libel, slander, false arrest, wrongful eviction, wrongful detention, defamation and mental injury, anguish, or shock resulting therefrom;

14.6 arising out of infringement of plans, copy-right, patent, trade mark, trade name, registered design, trade secrets or any other intellectual property rights;

14.7 arising out of fines, penalties, punitive or exemplary damages or any other damages resulting from the multiplication of compensatory damages;

14.8 directly or indirectly occasioned by, happening through or in consequence of war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection or military or usurped power;

14.9 directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by:

14.9.1 ionising radiation or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel;

14.9.2 the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof;

14.10 arising out of ownership, possession or use by or on behalf of the Insured of any motor vehicles or trailer for which compulsory insurance is required by legislation;

14.11 arising out of transportation of materials and/or dangerous/hazardous substances outside the Insured premises, unless specifically covered;

14.12 arising out of use, ownership or possession by or on behalf of the Insured of any aircraft, water-borne vessels or hovercraft;

14.13 with respect to damage to property owned, leased or hired or under hire-purchase or on loan to the Insured or otherwise in the Insured's care, custody or control other than;

14.13.1 premises (or the contents thereof) temporarily occupied by the Insured for work therein, or other property temporarily in the Insured's possession for work thereon

(but no indemnity is granted for damage to that part of the property on which the Insured is working and which arises out of such work)

14.13.2 employees' and visitors' clothing and personal effects

14.13.3 premises tenanted by the Insured to the extent that the Insured would be held liable in the absence of any specific agreement.

14.14 with respect to injury and/or damage occurring prior to the retroactive date as mentioned in the Schedule;

Provided always that in the event of any injury or damage arising from continuous or continual inhalation, ingestion or application of any substance following the covered accident and where the Insured and Company cannot agree when the injury or damage occurred, then

14.14.1 Injury shall be deemed to have occurred when the claimant first consulted a qualified medical practitioner in respect of such injury;

14.14.2 Damage shall be deemed to have occurred when it first became evident to the claimant even if the cause was unknown.

14.15 caused by the deliberate, conscious or intentional disregard of the Insured's technical or administrative management (rules and/or policies whether express or implied) of the need to take all reasonable steps to prevent claims or any circumstances which may give rise to a claim;

14.16 for, or in respect of, injury to any person under the contract of employment or apprenticeship with the Insured, their contractor(s) and/or sub-contractor(s), when such Injury arises out of the execution of such contract;

14.17 for or in respect of any liability which is the subject matter of specific insurance elsewhere;

14.18 for any claims where the Insured were aware of the circumstance or event which gave rise to the claim before the inception of this Policy;

14.19 for any financial loss or claim arising out of any act of negligence, error, mistake or omission in rendering or failing to render professional services, whether performed by the Insured or by others for whom the Insured is legally responsible;

14.20 any actual or alleged liability whatsoever, directly or indirectly caused by or resulting from or in consequence of or contributed to by or arising out of asbestosis or any related disease (including cancer) resulting from the existence, production, processing, manufacture, sale, distribution, storage, deposit or use of asbestos, asbestos products and/or products containing asbestos in whatever form or quantity;

14.21 any actual or alleged loss of or damage to property or liability whatsoever, directly or indirectly caused by or resulting from or in consequence of or contributed to by or arising out of non-ionic radiation, including but not limited to Electro-Magnetic Fields and/ or ElectroMagnetic Interference;

14.22 for any claims arising outside the territorial limits as mentioned in the Schedule;

14.23 in connection with dishonest/criminal acts of employees or persons working for/on behalf of the Insured; IONS

14.24 prior and pending losses;

14.25 caused by, whatsoever nature directly or indirectly, resulting from or in connection with

14.25.1 Employers Liability & Employment Practices Liability; 14.25.2 Professional Liability; 14.25.3 Mold, fungi, mildew, spore or mycotoxins of any kind; 14.25.4 Insured vs. Insured claims; 14.25.5 Damage to alienated premises; 14.25.6 Libel and Slander; 14.25.7 Advertising injury; 14.25.8 Assault and Battery; 14.25.9 Property under care, control and/or custody of the Insured; 14.25.10 Offshore risk; 14.25.11 Toxic waste; 14.25.12 Liquor Liability 14.25.13 Lift, escalator and elevator unless specifically covered; 14.25.14 Other facilities provided and maintained at the premises like Swimming pool, gym, discotheque, indoor games, health club, ayurvedic center, shopping arcade, hair dressing unit etc. unless specifically covered.

14.26 arising out of consumption of food, beverage and/or any other edible items supplied by the Insured in the Insured's premises, unless specifically covered;

14.27 arising out of Industrial seepage, pollution and contamination, unless specifically covered;

14.28 any loss, damage, cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection Strike, riots and civil commotion regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss;

14.29 for "Injury" or "Damage" arising out of or with respect to or in relation to the furnishing of alcoholic beverages to a person under the legal drinking age or under the influence of alcohol and/or any statute, ordinance or regulation relating to the sale, gift, distribution or use of alcoholic beverages and/or causing or contributing to the intoxication of any person.

15. GENERAL CONDITIONS

15.1 The Insured shall give written notice to the Company as soon as reasonably practicable, but not later than the expiry of Policy or applicable extended reporting period, of any claim made against the Insured (or any specific event or circumstance that may give rise to a claim being made against the Insured) and which forms the subject of indemnity under this Policy and shall give all such additional information as the Company may require. Every claim, writ, summons or process and all documents relating to the event shall be forwarded to the Company immediately they are received by the Insured.

15.2 The Company will have the right, but in no case the obligation, to take over and conduct in the name of the Insured the defence of any claim and will have full discretion in the conduct of any proceedings and in the settlement of any claim and having taken over the defence of any claim, may relinquish the same. All amounts expended by the Company in the defence settlement or payment of any claim will reduce the Limit of Indemnity specified in the Schedule.

In the event the Company, in its sole discretion, chooses to exercise its right pursuant of this condition, no action taken by the Company in the exercise of such right will serve to modify or expand in any manner, what the Company's liability or obligations would have been had it not exercised its rights under this condition.

15.3 No admission, offer, promise or payment shall be made or given by or on behalf of the Insured without the written consent of the Company.

15.4 The Insured shall give all such information and assistance as the Company may reasonably require. The Insured shall at all times in addition to their obligations set out in General Condition 15.1. above provide such information to and co-operate with the Company or their appointed representative.

15.5 The Insured shall give notice as soon as reasonably practicable of any fact, event or circumstance which materially changes the information supplied to the Company at the time when this Policy was effective, and the Company may amend the terms of this Policy according to the materiality of such change.

15.6 The Company may at any time pay to the Insured in connection with any claim or series of claims under this policy, to which an indemnity limit applies, the amount of such limit (after deduction of any sums already paid) or any lesser amount for which such claims can be settled and upon such payment and/or settlement being made, the Company shall relinquish the conduct and control of and be under no further liability in connection with such claims.

15.7 For the purpose of this Policy, where a series of and/or several bodily injuries and/or property damages are attributable directly or indirectly to the same cause, all such bodily injuries and/or property damages shall be added together and all such bodily injuries and/or property damages shall be treated as one claim and such claim shall be deemed to have been made at the point in time when the first of the claims was made in writing.

15.8 The Policy and the Schedule shall be read together as one contract and any word or expression to which a specific meaning has been attached in any part of this Policy or the Schedule shall bear such specific meaning wherever it may appear. The terms, conditions and exclusions of this Policy (and any phrase or word contained therein) shall be interpreted in accordance with Indian Law.

15.9 Where the premium is based on the Insured's estimates, the Insured shall keep accurate records and after expiry of the Period of Insurance, declare as soon as possible such details as the Company require. The premium shall then be adjusted and any additional premium as the case may be collected from the Insured .

15.10 This Policy does not cover liability which at the time of happening of any event resulting into such liability, be insured by or would, but for the existence of this policy, be insured by, any other Policy (but not a Public Liability Policy) or Policies, except in respect of any excess beyond the amount which could have been payable under such Policy/Policies, had this Insurance not been effected.

15.11 The insurance afforded by this Policy is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to the Insured. Valid and collectable insurance includes any self insurance plan which would be applicable to the loss.

15.12 In the event of liability arising under the Policy or the payment of claim under the Policy, the limit of indemnity per Any One Year under the Policy shall get reduced by the extent of quantum of liability paid or to be paid in respect of such claim. Under no circumstances, it shall be permissible to reinstate the Limit of Indemnity to the original level, even on payment of extra premium.

15.13 On the occurrence of any loss within the scope of cover under the Policy, the Insured shall allow the Surveyor or any agent of the Company to inspect the lost/damaged properties/premises/goods or any other material items and assist and not hinder or prevent the Company or any of its agents in pursuance of their duties on happening of loss or damage. Insured shall not abandon the insured property/item/premises, nor take any steps to rectify/remedy the damage before the same has been approved by the Company or any of its agents or the Surveyor.

If the Insured does not comply with the provisions of this Clause or other obligations cast upon the Insured under this Policy, in terms of the other clauses in the Policy documents, all benefits under the Policy shall be forfeited, at the option of the Company.

15.14 No claim shall be payable under this Policy unless the cause of action arises in India, unless otherwise specifically provided in the Schedule to this Policy. All claims shall be payable in India in Indian Rupees only.

15.15 Cancellation

The Company may cancel this Policy by giving thirty days' notice in writing of such cancellation to the Insured's last known address and in such an event, the Company will return the pro-rata portion of the premium (subject to a minimum retention of 25 per cent of the annual premium) for the expired part of the Insurance.

The Policy may also be cancelled by the Insured by giving thirty days' notice in writing to the Company, in which event the Company will retain premium at short- period scale provided there is no claim under the Policy during the period of Insurance.

In case of any claim under the Policy, no refund of premium shall be allowed.

15.16 Reasonable Care

The Insured shall exercise reasonable care that only competent employees are employed and shall take all reasonable steps to prevent accidents and to comply with all statutory or other obligations and regulations imposed by any authority and shall maintain the premises and all ways, works, machinery and plant in sound condition. In the event of the discovery of any defect or danger the Insured shall forthwith cause such defect or danger to be made good or remedied and in the meantime shall cause such additional precautions to be taken as the circumstances may require.

15.17 Fraudulent/wilful act or misrepresentation of facts

The Policy shall be null and void and no benefit shall be payable in the event of untrue or incorrect statements, misrepresentation, misdescription or on non-disclosure in any material particular in the proposal form, personal statement, declaration and connected documents, or any material information having been withheld, or a claim being fraudulent or any fraudulent means or devices being used by the Insured or any one acting on his behalf or if any loss destruction or damage be occasioned by the wilful act or with the connivance of the Insured to obtain any benefit under this Policy.

15.18 Contribution

If at the time of the happening of any loss or damage covered by this Policy, there shall be any Public Liability insurance or other insurance effected by the Insured or by any other person covering the same liability, then the Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its rateable proportion of such liability.

15.19 Subrogation

In the event of payment under this Policy, the Company shall be subrogated to all the Insured's rights of recovery thereof against any person or organisation, and the Insured shall execute and deliver instruments and papers necessary to secure such rights.

The Insured and any claimant under this Policy shall at the expense of the Company do and concur in doing and permit to be done, all such acts and things as may be necessary or required by the Company, before or after Insured's indemnification, in enforcing or endorsing any rights or remedies, or of obtaining relief or indemnity, to which the Company shall be or would become entitled or subrogated.

15.20 Policy Disputes

Any dispute concerning the interpretation of the terms, conditions, limitations and/or exclusions contained herein is understood and agreed to by both the Insured and the Company to be subject to Indian Law. Each party agrees to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of India and to comply with all requirements necessary to give such Court the jurisdiction. All matters arising hereunder shall be determined in accordance with the law and practice of such Court.

15.21 Arbitration clause

If any dispute or difference shall arise as to the quantum to be paid under this policy (liability being otherwise admitted), such dispute/difference shall independently of all other questions be referred to the decision of a sole arbitrator to be appointed in writing by the parties to the

dispute/difference or if they cannot agree upon a single arbitrator within 30 days of any party invoking arbitration, the same shall be referred to a panel of three arbitrators, comprising of two arbitrators, one to be appointed by each of the parties to the dispute/difference and the third arbitrator to be appointed by such two arbitrators. Arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

It is clearly agreed and understood that no dispute/difference shall be referable to arbitration, as hereinbefore provided if the Company has disputed or not accepted liability under or in respect of this Policy.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and declared that it shall be a condition precedent to any right of action or suit upon this policy that the award by such arbitrator/ arbitrators of the amount of the loss or damage shall be first obtained.

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY

It is hereby understood and agreed that this insurance shall not apply to and does not cover any liability, whatsoever for any claim in respect of loss or losses directly or indirectly (exclusively or partially) arising out of, resulting from, or in consequence of failure of the Insured to meet the following conditions, these are the conditions precedent to Company's liability:

1. Insured premises are walled premises. 2. Insured has taken required government / regulatory approvals and has followed related rules & regulations. 3. Proper fire safety arrangements are maintained by the Insured at the insured premises as per the applicable rules and regulations. 4. Proper security arrangement is maintained by the Insured. 5. Retroactive coverage is applicable on following conditions being complied with (a) no break in between the insurance periods; (b) no known or reported losses for last 5 years, unless declared to the Company before inception of Policy and agreed by the Company. (c) the insurance has been claims made since the retroactive date. (d) Retroactive cover is restricted to limit/coverage in place during relevant policy period (but retroactive cover not exceeding this Policy coverage). 6. Insured has to notify in writing to the Company he claims made against the Insured or any adverse incident that might lead to a claim under this Policy. This notification must be given to the Company within Policy
TERRORISM EXCLUSION CLAUSE

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this insurance or any endorsement thereto it is agreed that this insurance excludes any loss of or damage to Property or legal liability arising directly or indirectly as a result of or in connection with Terrorism (including, without limitation, contemporaneous or ensuing loss or damage or legal liability caused by fire and/or looting and/or theft)

Definitions that apply for purpose of this exclusion: Terrorism means any act or acts:

i. committed for, arises out of or relates to political, religious, ideological purposes and involves a violent act or the unlawful use of force or an unlawful act dangerous to human life or tangible property, and

ii. carried out by any person or group(s) of persons, whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organisation(s), and

iii. appears to be intended to: a. intimidate or coerce a civilian population, or b. disrupt any segment of the economy of a Government, State or Country, or c. overthrow, influence, or affect the conduct of any government de jure or de facto by intimidation or coercion, or d. affect the conduct of a Government by mass destruction, assassination, kidnapping or hostage taking.

In any claim and in any action, suit or other proceedings to enforce a claim under this Policy, the burden of proving that such claim does not fall within the Terrorism Exclusion set out above shall be upon the Insured.

In the event any portion of this endorsement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall remain in full force and effect.

Subject otherwise to the terms and conditions of this Policy, except for the specific terms, conditions and exclusions made applicable herein.

SHORT PERIOD PREMIUM SCALE

Period (Not exceeding) Rate 1 Month 25% of the Annual rate 2 Months 35% of the Annual rate 3 Months 50% of the Annual rate 4 Months 60% of the Annual rate 6 Months 75% of the Annual rate 8 Months 85% of the Annual rate Exceeding 8 Months Full Annual Premium

Except as otherwise provided in this endorsement, all terms, provisions and conditions of this Policy shall have full force and effect.

PUBLIC LIABILITY ACT INSURANCE POLICY

Attached to and forming part of the Schedule to the Policy No. 000000033306119

GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL PROCEDURE

Dear Customer

We value your relationship and are committed to offer you best in class customer service.

However if you are dissatisfied with the services rendered by us during any of your interactions with us or on resolution provided by us on your service request or complaint, we request you to register your concern with our Customer Care Team by following the steps mentioned below.

We will acknowledge receipt of your concerns within next 72 working hours & will respond to you as soon as possible upon completion of the investigation.

Step 1:

Call us at Toll free nos: 1800 - 102- 1111 & 1800-22-1111 from Monday to Saturday (08.00 am - 8.00 pm) or write to us at customer.care@sbigeneral.in. If you don't hear from us within 48 hrs please follow step 2

Step 2:

If you are dissatisfied with the resolution provided, please Email to Head - customer care at head.customer.care@sbigeneral.in after having followed Steps 1 & Step 2 your issue remains unresolved for more than 30 days from the date of filing your first complaint, you may approach the Insurance Ombudsman for Redressal of your Grievance.

The list of Insurance Ombudsman offices along with their area of jurisdiction is attached herewith.

Ombudsman Offices	
Areas of Jurisdiction	Addresses of the Ombudsman Offices
State of Gujarat and Union Territories of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu.	AHMEDABAD 2nd Floor, Shree Jayshree Ambica Chambers, Nr. C U Shah College, 5, Navyug Colony, Ashram Road, AHMEDABAD-380014 Tel: 27546150, Fax: 079-27546142 Email: insombalhd@rediffmail.com
States of Madhya Pradesh and Chattisgarh.	BHOPAL Janak Vihar Complex, 2nd Floor, 6, Malviya Nagar, Opp. Airtel, Bhopal - 462 011. Tel.:- 0755-2769200/201/202 Fax:- 0755-2769203 Email:- bimalokpalbhopal@airtelmail.in
State of Orissa.	BHUBANESWAR 62, Forest Park, BHUBANESWAR-751 009. Tel: 2535220, Fax: 0674-2531607 Email:susantamishra@yahoo.com, ioobbsr@vsnl.net
States of Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and Union territory of Chandigarh.	CHANDIGARH S.C.O No.101,102 & 103, 2nd Floor, Batra Building, Sector 17 D, CHANDIGARH-160 017 Tel: 2706196 EPBX:0172-2706468 Fax: 0172-2708274 Email: ombchd@yahoo.co.in
State of Tamil Nadu and Union Territories - Pondicherry Town and Karaikal (which are part of Union Territory of Pondicherry).	CHENNAI Fatima Akhtar Court , 4th Floor, 453 (Old 312) Anna Salai, Teynampet, CHENNAI-600018 Tel: 24333678, 24333668, 24335284 Fax: 044-24333664 Email:insombud@md4.vsnl.net.in
States of Delhi and Rajasthan.	DELHI 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Bldg, Asaf Ali Road, NEW DELHI-110 002 Tel: 23239611, Fax: 011-23230858 Email: nsombudsmandel@netcracker.com

States of Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka and Union Territory of Yanam - a part of the Union Territory of Pondicherry.	HYDERABAD 6-2-46, Yeturu Towers, Lane Opp. Saleem Function Palace, A C Guards, Lakdi-Ka-Pool, HYDERABAD-500 004 Tel: 55574325, Fax:040-23376599 Email:insombud@hd2.vsnl.net.in
State of Kerela and Union Territory of (a) Lakshadweep (b)Mahe-a part of Union Territory of Pondicherry.	KOCHI 2nd Floor, CC 27/2603 Pulinat Bldg, Opp. Cochin Shipyard, M G Road, ERNAKULAM-682 015 Tel: 2373334, 2350959, Fax:0484-2373336 Email:insuranceombudsmankochi@hclinfinet.com
States of West Bengal, Bihar, Sikkim, Jharkhand and Union Territories of Andaman and Nicobar Islands.	KOLKATA Hindustan Bldg. Annexe, 4, C.R. Avenue, 4th Floor, KOLKATA - 700 072. TEL : 033-22124346/22124339 Fax : 033-22124341 Email:- insombudsmankolkata@gmail.com
States of Uttar Pradesh and Uttaranchal.	LUCKNOW Jeevan Bhavan, Phase 2, 6th floor, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazaratganj, LUCKNOW-226001 Tel: 0522-2201188, 2231330, 2231331 Fax:0522-2231310 E-mail: ioblko@sancharnet.in
States of Maharashtra and Goa.	MUMBAI 3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe (above MTNL), S V Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai-400 054 Tel: 26106889, EPBX:022-26106889 Fax:022-26106052, 26106980 Email:ombudsman.i@hclinfinet.com
States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura.	GUWAHATI 'Jeevan Nivesh', 5th Floor, Nr. Panbazar over bridge, S.S. Road, Guwahati - 781001(ASSAM). Tel.:- 0361-2132204/2131307/2132205 Fax:- 0361-2732937 Email:- ombudsmanghy@rediffmail.com

Address and contact number of Governing Body of Insurance Council

Secretary General

Governing Body of Insurance Council

Jeevan Seva Annexe, 3rd Floor (Above MTNL)

S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai - 400 054

Tel: 022-6106889

Fax: 022-6106980, 6106052

Email: inscoun@vsnl.net

Integrated Grievance Management System

IRDA has launched the Integrated Grievance Management System (IGMS). IGMS is a grievance redress monitoring tool for IRDA. Policyholders who have grievances should register their complaints with the Grievance Redress Channel of the Insurance Company first. If policyholders are not able to access the insurance company directly for any reason, IGMS provides a gateway to register complaints with insurance companies.

Complaints shall be registered with insurance companies first and only if need be, be escalated them to IRDA (Consumer Affairs Department).

Website: http://www.policyholder.gov.in/Integrated_Grievance_Management.aspx

Toll Free Number of IRDA Grievance Call Centre: 155255

Timings: 8 AM to 8 PM -- (Monday to Saturday)